503577851 11/19/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3624479

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
MR. JOSEPH BRUCE HAMILTON			11/10/2015
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	PSCAP, LLC		
Street Address:	415 NOR	5 NORTH RIVER BLUFF DRIVE	
City:	DUNN		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28334		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 3		
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:	13	3430239	
Application Number:	62	2122744	
Application Number:	62	2244882	
Fax Number:	(3	36)245-1655 he e-mail address first: if that is	unsuccessful it will be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	(3 e sent to t	36)245-1655 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email:	(3 e sent to ti provided; f fra	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> ank.leak@thirtysixthirtylaw.com	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	(3 e sent to tr provided; r fra FF	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> ank.leak@thirtysixthirtylaw.com RANK W. LEAK, JR.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(3 e sent to ta provided; f fra FF P.	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> ank.leak@thirtysixthirtylaw.com RANK W. LEAK, JR. .O BOX 21026	sent via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	(3 e sent to ta provided; f fra FF P.	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> ank.leak@thirtysixthirtylaw.com RANK W. LEAK, JR.	sent via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(3 e sent to tr provided; r fra FF P. W	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> ank.leak@thirtysixthirtylaw.com RANK W. LEAK, JR. .O BOX 21026	sent via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(3 e sent to tr provided; r fra FF P. W	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> ank.leak@thirtysixthirtylaw.com RANK W. LEAK, JR. .O BOX 21026 /INSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROI	sent via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(3 e sent to tr provided; r fra FF P. W	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> ank.leak@thirtysixthirtylaw.com RANK W. LEAK, JR. O BOX 21026 /INSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROI	sent via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU	(3 e sent to tr provided; r fra FF P. W	he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be ank.leak@thirtysixthirtylaw.com RANK W. LEAK, JR. O BOX 21026 /INSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROI 10410.0004.1 FRANK W. LEAK, JR.	sent via US Mail.
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	(3 e sent to tr fra FF P. W JMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be ank.leak@thirtysixthirtylaw.com RANK W. LEAK, JR. O BOX 21026 /INSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROI 10410.0004.1 FRANK W. LEAK, JR. /Frank W. Leak, Jr./ 11/19/2015	sent via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 4 ource=Assignment Agree	(3 e sent to ta fra FF P. W JMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be ank.leak@thirtysixthirtylaw.com RANK W. LEAK, JR. .O BOX 21026 /INSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROI 10410.0004.1 FRANK W. LEAK, JR. /Frank W. Leak, Jr./ 11/19/2015) (signed) (11-19-15)#page1.tif	sent via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 ource=Assignment Agree ource=Assignment Agree	(3 e sent to tr provided; r FF P. W JMBER: JMBER: ement (BH) ement (BH)	he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be ank.leak@thirtysixthirtylaw.com RANK W. LEAK, JR. O BOX 21026 /INSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROI 10410.0004.1 FRANK W. LEAK, JR. /Frank W. Leak, Jr./ 11/19/2015	sent via US Mail.

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Joseph Bruce Hamilton, a citizen of the State of North Carolina, residing at 170 Hog Heaven Lane, Dunn, North Carolina, 28334 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is an inventor of some or all of subject matter described and disclosed in one or more of the patent applications described in Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as "The Technology");

WHEREAS, since on or about September 28, 2015, ASSIGNOR has been a member of PSCAP, LLC, a limited liability company established under the laws of the State of North Carolina and having a corporate address at 415 North River Bluff Drive, Dunn, North Carolina, 28334 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE");

WHEREAS, the Technology relates to ASSIGNEE'S business and research and development, including ASSIGNEE'S business of designing pharmaceutical equipment, for example, medication dispensers and includes Confidential Information and Trade Secret information relating to the same;

WHEREAS, to the extent ASSIGNOR has not previously assigned his entire right, title, and interest in the Technology to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of the ASSIGNOR'S interest in and to said inventions as described in the attached Schedule A and any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, to the extent that ASSIGNOR has not already done so, agrees to assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE and hereby do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, and its successors-in-interest and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States and throughout the world to the Technology as described in Schedule A, and in and to any and all inventions contained

PATENT REEL: 037092 FRAME: 0948

Assignment Agreement Joseph Bruce Hamilton to PSCAP, LLC

therein, and in and to any and all copyrights which may be hereafter granted therefore, and in and to any and all United States or foreign Letters Patents which may hereafter be granted therefore, and in and to any and all provisional and/or non-provisional applications that may be filed that claim priority the aforementioned Letters Patents, including but not limited to foreign applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions or reissues of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, for its interest, and for its own use and behalf, and the use and behalf of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made, and the right to sue for, and recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of the applications, patents, utility models, or other similar rights, resulting therefrom , and the copyright rights.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patent, utility model, or other similar rights, and for copyright, in the United States and in all foreign countries including, but not limited to, any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, any derivation proceedings relating thereto, and as to Letters Patent any supplemental examination, derivation proceeding, opposition, post grant review, reissue, re-examination , inter partes review, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding , or for the purpose of protecting title and to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefor, and to testify in support thereof, for the benefit of ASSIGNEE without further or other compensation than that above set forth.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration

Page 2 of 4

Assignment Agreement Joseph Bruce Hamilton to PSCAP, LLC

or other similar right, including any reissues and extensions thereof to said ASSIGNEE in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest of said applications herein assigned and has not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date provided below:

1//10/15 Date:

loseph Bruce Hamilton

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF HARNETT

Before me personally appeared said Joseph Bruce Hamilton and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed this 10^{44} day of NONOMBER , 2015.

Seal

(Notary Public)

Jacinda Hughes Notary Public Harnett County, NC My Commission Expires April 30, 2018

PATENT REEL: 037092 FRAME: 0950

Assignment Agreement Joseph Bruce Hamilton to PSCAP, LLC

SCHEDULE A

All inventions described and claimed subject matter contained within the following applications and any and all applications related thereto, including but not limited to subsequently filed provisional applications, continuation applications, divisional applications, international applications, and design applications:

- 1. United States Application Serial No. 13/430,239 entitled *Pill Dispensing Assembly* filed March 26, 2012;
- 2. United States Provisional Application Serial No. 62/122,744 entitled *Tablet* Blister Strip Dose Compliance Dispenser filed 10/29/2014; and
- 3. United States Provisional Application Serial No. 62/244,882 entitled Tablet Blister Strip Dose Compliance Dispenser filed October 22, 2015.

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 037092 FRAME: 0951

RECORDED: 11/19/2015